



Associate of Arts Cooperation Agreement Between The University of Findlay AND Seattle Colleges

To create a clear and easy pathway for students of Seattle Colleges (SC) to transfer to and complete their baccalaureate degree at The University of Findlay, this direct transfer agreement (DTA) outlines transfer requirements, provisions, and related advertising considerations. This DTA does not guarantee admission to the University or to the specific program/major.

- 1. Upon completion of the Associate of Arts (A.A.) degree at SC, The University of Findlay will accept students at junior status with no more than 93-quarter transfer credits (62 semester credits). Transferring students must have a minimum cumulative grade point average (GPA) of 2.0 or "C." Courses numbered lower than 100-level are not included in this transfer agreement.
- 2. Transfer of no more than 93 quarter credits (100/200 level) will be considered on a course-by-course basis. Courses with a grade point average of less than a 2.0 will not transfer.
- 3. Students wanting to earn a bachelor's degree from The University of Findlay will need to complete 124 semester hours of credit with an overall 2.00 grade point average. Of which, at least 42 semester hours will be from CORE+ approved courses.
- 4. International students who complete ENG 101 and ENG 102 from SC with a grade of 2.0 or higher and the Associate of Arts degree will have met the English proficiency requirements of The University of Findlay and will not need to submit separate proof of English proficiency at the time of application.
- 5. SC and The University of Findlay may choose to co-develop written materials outlining for SC students programs, policies, and procedures relevant to this DTA. This DTA will be publicized in newsletters, course schedules, and other promotional materials.

6. In any instance in which The University of Findlay's name or trademark (including names of academic programs, departments, athletic teams, or any recognized club and organization affiliated with The University of Findlay) is used by non-UF organizations to market the non-UF organization, any and all messages related to The University of Findlay may not be used without prior expressed written permission from the Office of Marketing and Communication. To obtain this permission, submit a written request via email (preferable) to the Office of Marketing and Communication at jenkinsrl@findlay.edu.

This agreement will remain in effect until a mutually agreed upon change is deemed necessary. This agreement may be terminated by SC or The University of Findlay with appropriate written notification. Each institution agrees to provide termination notice one year prior to intended change.

In witness thereof, the parties hereto hereinafter executed this Agreement on the date and year written below.

For Seattle Colleges

Dr. Shouah Chancellor The University of Findlay

Dr. Katherine Fell

President

Dr. Darin E. Fields

Vice President of Academic Affairs

Date: 12/7/17

Date: /0/27/17